PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael F Birsner	10/02/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Schilli Corporation
Street Address:	887 Bolger Court
City:	Fenton
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63026

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7159508

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)241-8624

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-241-9090

Email: amf@greensfelder.com Correspondent Name: Harvey L. Yusman 10 S. Broadway Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **Suite 2000**

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 84013-88001/BIRSNER

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Harvey L. Yusman

Total Attachments: 3

500369152

source=Schilli-Birsner-Assign#page1.tif source=Schilli-Birsner-Assign#page2.tif source=Schilli-Birsner-Assign#page3.tif

REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0042

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made effective as of the 2nd day of October, 2007, by MICHAEL F. BIRSNER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5926 Sugar Loaf, Collinsville, Illinois 62234, ("ASSIGNOR"), and SCHILLI CORPORATION, a Missouri corporation, having its principal offices at 887 Bolger Court, Fenton, Missouri 63026 ("ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR claims to be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the United States Letters Patent identified in the attached Schedule A attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein (hereinafter called the "Assigned Patent Rights") as reflected by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and,

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring, and ASSIGNOR is willing to convey, all rights in and ownership of said Assigned Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, and any successors, assigns, nominees and/or legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all foreign countries, in and to said Assigned Patent Rights, and any and all foreign counterparts or legal equivalents of the said Assigned Patent Rights in any and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under any International Convention and the right to sue for any past infringement, and in and to any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and/or substitutes of said Letters Patent in the United States of America and/or any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale agreement, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with, or limit the rights granted under this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will promptly provide to ASSIGNEE, upon ASSIGNEE's request, all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Assigned Patent Rights, foreign counterparts and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits necessary or desirable to vest and/or record title in ASSIGNEE or for ASSIGNEE to apply for, perfect, maintain, issue and/or enforce any of said Assigned Patent Rights, counterparts and/or legal equivalents thereof and/or any Letters Patent granted thereon.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. This Assignment may be exchanged by facsimile copies or by PDF electronic transmission, and all such facsimiles and PDF electronic transmissions taken together shall constitute a complete Assignment.

996768

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0043 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment effective the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:
Michael & Burner
Michael F. Birsner
Date: September 2nd, 2007
STATE OF MISSOURI) SS:
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS)
On this 2 day of September, 2007, personally appeared before me Michael F. Birsner, known to me to be the ASSIGNOR above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment as ASSIGNOR and pursuant to authority duly received.
Holly Brus
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
HOLLY S. BURNS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-24-2006

996768

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0044

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT

The following United States Letters Patent (the "Assigned Patent Rights") is assigned effective October 2, 2007, under the terms of the attached Assignment:

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
7159508	01/09/2007	TANK PISTON SEAL AND

996768

RECORDED: 10/04/2007

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0045